THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2200

BEING A BY-LAW to change the name of Bye Street as shown on Plan 13, registered in the Registry Office for the Registry Division of the District of Nipissing, to Plouffe Street in honour of the late Judge Joseph Adze Symaune Plouffe, former Judge of the District Court of the District of Nipissing.

WHEREAS the District Court House for the District of Nipissing is situate on Bye Street in the City of North Bay.

AND WHEREAS His Honour Judge Joseph Adze Symaune Plouffe was Judge of the District Court of the District of Nipissing from October 1st 1936 until the date of his death on June 29th 1964.

AND WHEREAS representations have been made to the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay by the Nipissing Bar Association, the North Bay Police Commission and others to change the name of Bye Street aforesaid to Plouffe Street in honour of the late Judge J. A. S. Plouffe.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Bye Street as shown on Plan 13 registered in the Registry Office for the Registry Division of the District of Nipissing be and the same is hereby changed to Plouffe Street in honour of the late Judge J. A. S. Plouffe in order to commemorate the many years of outstanding service rendered by His Honour Judge J. A. S. Plouffe during his lifetime, not only in his judicial capacity, but also in his personal capacity as an outstanding citizen of the City of North Bay.
- 2. In accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 249, Section 379(1), Para. 95:
 - (a) that the necessary application be made to His Honour Judge M. N. Lacourciere, Judge of the District Court of the District of Nipissing, to appoint a day, hour and place for considering this by-law and for hearing those advocating and opposing the change as aforesaid;
 - (b) that a copy of this by-law and of the appointment be served on the Registrar of the Registry Division of the District of Nipissing at least two weeks before the time appointed as aforesaid;
 - (c) that a notice of the application in such form as His Honour may approve be published once in The Ontario Gazette at least two weeks before the time so appointed, and at least once a week for four successive weeks in such other newspaper or newspapers as His Honour may direct;
 - (d) that upon receiving a certificate of approval from His Honour Judge M. N. Lacourciere to the aforesaid change and upon the final passing of this by-law, that the said certificate and a certified copy of this by-law

2. (d) (contd.)

be registered in the Registry Office for the Registry Division of the District of Nipissing and the aforesaid change shall take effect from the date of registration as aforesaid.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5TH DAY OF APRIL 1965. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5TH DAY OF APRIL 1965.

.इ.चू. tome brong . . . MAYOR CITY CLERK

BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 21ST DAY OF JUNE, 1965.

MAYOR

કરું siond . . . CITY CLERK